
Vale of White Horse District Council
Faringdon Area Committee agenda - Thursday, 14 March 2019

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Abbie Mulcairn, Democratic Services
Telephone: 01235 422520
Email: abbie.mulcairn@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 1 March 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Faringdon Area Committee
will be held on Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 6.30 pm 
The Beacon, Wantage

Members of the Committee:
Councillors
Simon Howell (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth
Eric Batts (Vice-Chairman) Robert Sharp
Roger Cox Elaine Ware
Anthony Hayward

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:abbie.mulcairn@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Faringdon Area Committee agenda - Thursday, 14 March 2019

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Faringdon Area Committee 
meeting held on 23 July 2018.  

3. Declarations of interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and other interests in 
respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

6. New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two 
(Pages 5 - 32) 
 
To consider the head of community services’ report.  

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 

None



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 23 JULY 2018 FA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Faringdon Area Committee
held on Monday 23 July 2018 at 6.30 pm
at The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BX 

Open to the Public, including the Press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Anthony Hayward (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Roger Cox, Robert Sharp and Elaine Ware

Officers: Steve Culliford, Carole Cumming and Harry Gable

Number of members of the public: 0

FA.1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mohinder Kainth.

FA.2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

FA.3 Declarations of interest 

Councillors Simon Howell and Elaine Ware declared that they were familiar with the 
work of the Viscountess Barrington’s Memorial Hall trust and would not vote on their 
application in the interest of transparency, although they were not trustees or parish 
councillors. They both remained on the committee for the discussion, citing lack of 
direct involvement with the application.

FA.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

FA.5 Public participation 

There were no public speakers present at the meeting.

FA.6 Community grants 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 23 JULY 2018 FA.2

The committee considered the report of the head of community services. This set out 
the applications received and the committee’s budgets for community grants and New 
Homes Bonus (NHB) grants.

Viscountess Barrington’s Memorial Hall Trust

The officer introduced the application by the Viscountess Barrington Memorial Hall 
Trust for a grant of £6,462 towards a £12,925 project to replace the central heating 
boilers in the Hall.

The committee debated the item. It was noted that the applicant had submitted 
applications to both the capital grant and NHB schemes, but procedure rules stated 
that a project may only be funded from one of these schemes. Accordingly, the 
committee decided to consider this item as a capital application, to allow for the best 
possible allocation of budget.

RESOLVED:
1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 6 points out of a possible 

9.
2. To approve the officer’s recommended capital grant of 37.49 per cent of 

the total cost, capped to £4,846. This was to be awarded to the 
Viscountess Barrington’s Memorial Hall Trust towards the cost of 
replacing the central heating boilers. 

3. To reject the application for a grant from the NHB scheme, due to the 
grant awarded from the capital budget.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

Page 4



1

Faringdon Area Committee

REPORT NO:Report of Head of Community Services
Author: Kathy Deacon
Telephone: 01235 422405
Textphone: 18001 01235 422405
E-mail: kathy.deacon@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Faringdon Area Committee
DATE:  14 March 2019

New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 – Round 
two
Recommendations

(a) that the Faringdon area committee considers the three applications for New Homes 
Bonus grants and makes awards in line with the approved policy (2017).

Purpose of report

1. To give the committee the information needed to consider awarding NHB grants for their 
area.

Strategic objectives 

2. Under the ‘sustainable communities and well-being’ corporate priority in our 2016-2020 
corporate plan we have committed to support community groups through our grants 
schemes. 

Background

3. The council opened the NHB grant scheme for applications from 02 January 2019 to 28 
January 2019. 

4. The Faringdon area received three eligible grant applications requesting a total of 
£21,010 against a committee budget of £19,432. 

5. Officers have evaluated each application against the scoring criteria agreed in the policy 
and set out in pages 10-13 of this report.  The suggested scores determine the level of 
funding, if any, to award each project.  Appendix one outlines the officers’ evaluations and 
suggested scores for each application and appendix two the percentage of new homes in 
each parish needed to determine the score for the amount of new housing in the parish.  

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2

6. In line with the policy, the committee is asked to review the suggested scores, which will 
dictate whether to award a grant and if so the level of funding it can award the project.  

Financial implications

7. In February 2018, the council set a 2018/19 NHB budget of £100,000 of which the 
Faringdon area committee was allocated 19.432 per cent (£19,432).  The committee did 
not grant any awards in the first round of funding as it agreed to fund the one application it 
received from its capital budget, therefore there is £19,432 available for this round.

8. Any budget remaining after this round of awards will be returned to the council’s general 
reserves, as per the agreed policy.

Legal implications

9. The council’s legal powers to award these grants are set out in section one of the 
Localism Act 2011 that gives a general power of competence for local authorities.

10. In May 2018, full council delegated authority to three area committees to determine NHB 
grant applications within the parameters of the policy.

Risks

11.There are no overarching risks of awarding these grants.  Officers have highlighted any 
risks to individual projects in their evaluation reports.  

Conclusion

12.That the committee considers the three eligible applications to the NHB grant scheme and 
makes awards in line with the approved policy.

Background papers

13.The council’s NHB grant policy. 

Page 6



3

  Appendix one- Faringdon Area 2018-19 NHB grants (round two) 
Officer evaluations

Ref no. Organisation Scheme Scheme 
cost 

Amount 
requested

% of cost 
requested

Suggested 
score Suggested award

VNHB18-19\43 Be Free Young Carers Client Management 
Software Replacement £5,714 £900 47.25% 8 11.81% capped to 

£675

VNHB18-19\31 Ashbury Village Hall 
Management Committee

New insulated floor in 
Ashbury Village Hall £20,220 £10,110 50.00% 7

37.31% capped to 
£7,545 (based on 
£10,060 required)

VNHB18-19\47 Ashbury Parish Council Groundworks and 
Playing Field Creation £20,000 £10,000 50.00% 6 37.50% capped to 

£7,500

Total £21,010 Total suggested £15,720

Budget £19,432

Balance £ 3,712

P
age 7



4

Scoring
New facilities or activities
The project will enable the applicants to continue to register and record 
interactions with young carers.  It will not enable any new activities to take 
place, therefore the score has been limited to one point.

Score 1/3

Community benefit
The primary beneficiaries of this project will be both the staff/volunteers at the 
organisation and the young carers that use their service.  This allows them to 
score two points in this area.

Score 2/3

Funding the project
The organisation has applied for £900 from each of the area committees 
towards this project and will fund the remaining costs themselves.  As the 
organisation has identified but not secured all of the other funding for the project 
they are able to score a maximum of two points in this area.  It is unlikely that 
they would be able to fund more of the project given their on-going 
commitments.

Score 2/3

New Homes in parish(es)
The organisation operates throughout the district and is therefore able to score 
maximum points in this area.

Score 3/3

Consultation 
The applicant has consulted their current software provider and Swindon Carers Centre, which 
currently uses the software they are looking to purchase.  No other evidence of consultation was 
provided.
Project completion within timeframe 
The project is relatively short term, and will fit within the requirements of the scheme.
Financial and project management plans 
The applicant has provided a basic project plan, which involves introducing the new software 
approximately two months before their current provider stops supporting their existing software.    The 
organisation is completely dependant on grant support/donations to meet all its ongoing costs, and 
nearly stopped operating earlier this year when it was unable to secure enough funding to continue 
running its core business. If the organisation is not successful in its applications for funding to the 
other area committees it may not be able to afford the project.

Total score 8/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS

Suggested 
grant

11.81% of the 
total cost, 

capped to £675

Be Free Young Carers Ref VNHB18-19\43
Client Management Software Replacement

Total project cost £5,714

Amount requested
£900 from each of 

the area 
committees

Percentage of total cost 
requested from this 
committee:

15.75%

Organisation's contribution £3,014 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £47,313

£ 1,800Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

£ 0

Of which £1,800 is being 
requested from other 
Vale NHB Panels

Previous grants 
VCG\689 Carers - Take a Break! Awarded £4,289
VCCG\1067 Replacement Website Awarded £378

Page 8



5

Applicant responses
Details of the project Purchase of laptop and specialist GDPR compliant client management software to 

record all client personal contact details and interactions.
Our current provider of this software is closing the business and will not be 
supporting the software after July 2019.
New supplier has been sourced to provide suitable secure software, used in other 
advice settings.The project provides for usage licence, migration of existing 
records, set up and staff training.

Financial statement from 
the organisation 

Monthly expenditure:
Office rental: £680.26
Office services (WiFi, phones, cleaning): £55.00
Staffing costs: £7,300.00
Staff supervision: £100
Mobiles: £38.10

Expected Income:
£9,798.50 South Oxfordshire District Council - 2019/20 Stage payment of four year 
funding
£1,000.00 Henley Town Council - Annual payment of three year funding
All income is achieved from applications to trusts and organisations and donations. 
We therefore cannot be certain in advance that any or all applications will result in 
funding being awarded. 

Statement about 
town/parish support

Be Free Young Carers approaches all parish councils in the Vale area annually for 
a general donation towards its work. To date, in 2018/19, parish and town councils 
in the Vale have donated a total of £15,850. These donations fund our core costs 
and activities with young carers. A proportion of this funding will go towards the 
cost of this software.

Community benefit
Who will benefit from your 
project?

The items requested will help support our work with young carers across the Vale 
of White Horse. They will allow us to continue recording confidentially our contacts 
with young carers from all parishes in the Vale, enable us to better track the impact 
of our work and promote our activities more efficiently to young carers registered 
with us via mail shots.

How did you identify a 
need in the community for 
your project or service?

The project relates to the replacement of software the support for which will be 
discontinued later this year. We have consulted with our current and preferred 
supplier have been demonstrated the proposed software to all staff who support 
the application. There is an absolute operational need for replacement. The 
replacement software and laptop will enable better statistical analysis of our client 
group.

What sustainable and/or 
energy saving measures 
does your project include 
or offer?

The laptop will be more energy efficient than older machines currently in use.

Consultation 
What consultation have 
you carried out with the 
community or professional 
advisors?

La
[...]
The organisation has consulted an architect about this project.
Project completion within timeframe 
The project will take place over a one month in the summer and therefore fits with the timings for the 
scheme.
Financial and project management plans 
The organisation has secured grant funding for approximately half of the project costs and are making 
a small contribution towards the costs themselves.  Given their on-going commitments they would not 
appear to be able to make a bigger contribution towards the project.

Total score 7/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS

Suggested 
grant

37.31% of the 
total cost, 
capped to 

£7,545

Ashbury Village Hall Management Committee Ref VNHB18-19\31
New insulated floor in Ashbury Village Hall

Total project cost £20,220

Amount requested £10,110 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50.00%

Organisation's contribution £60 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £19,628

£10,050Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

£ 50

Of which £10,000 is 
secured in grants from:

The Big Lottery 
Fund

Previous grants
NHBW\6 awarded previously - application did include work to the floor, but this work was later dropped 
from the programme as they only received £3,000 from us towards a £55,175 project and they were 
unable to fund everything.  Flooring work was not undertaken or claimed for.

Page 10



7

Applicant responses
Details of the project To remove the existing wooden floor, lay 50mm insulation and replace floor with 

new engineered oak boards, replace skirtings and decorate
Financial statement from 
the organisation 

We aim that our normal annual expenditure and income (including fund raising 
events) approximately balances.  We are aware of a probable large expenditure 
which will be needed to repair the front external wall of the hall which has cement 
render patches which are coming loose.  It is intended to start looking for 
estimates and grants for this work later this year. 

Statem
[...]
replacements in due course.

Deductions Remove one point if the organisation’s finances suggest they could contribute towards the cost but aren’t, remove two points if 
they can afford the whole project without any funding.

Other potential deductions/considerations:

 Their chosen supplier doesn’t appear to offer value for money (their other quote was significantly cheaper for the same work).
 They have only provided one quote stating there is no alternative, but officers have found otherwise.
 Their start dates are too soon to work with our decision-making timeline for the scheme, unless we gave them permission to make an 

exceptional application before submitting their application.
 They are doing lots of small, similar projects instead of doing all the work in one go, which would be more cost effective.

P
age 31



14/14

 The community don’t support the project or would prefer a different solution.

P
age 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two
	Vale NHB Policy as at 18 Jan 2018 (updated Nov 2018)




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Faringdon Area Committee
held on Thursday 14 March 2019 at 6.30 pm
at The Beacon, Wantage
Open to the Public, including the Press

Present:
Members: Councillors , Anthony Hayward (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, Roger Cox,
Mohinder Kainth, Robert Sharp and Elaine Ware
Officers: Steve Culliford, Kathy Deacon and Shona Ware
Number of members of the public: 3

FA.1 Apologies for absence
The committee chairman, Councillor Simon Howell, had sent his apologies for absence.
Councillor Anthony Hayward, the vice-chairman, took the chair for this meeting.

FA.2 Minutes
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018
and agree that the chairman signs them as such.

FA.3 Declarations of interest
None

FA.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements
None

FA.5 Public participation
Three members of the public addressed the committee in support of their grant applications:
1. John Tabor, on behalf of Be Free Young Carers
2. Roger Baker, on behalf of Ashbury Village Hall Management Committee
3. Elizabeth Derrington, on behalf of Ashbury Parish Council

Vale of White Horse District Council
Thursday, 14 MARCH 2019

FA.1

FA.6 New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two
The committee considered the head of community services’ report, which set out details of
three applications for New Homes Bonus grants. The committee noted that it had a budget
of £19,432.
The officer’s report had assessed each application against the grants criteria and had
scored the applications against the policy matrix. The committee assessed the officer’s
scoring for each application and agreed to increase the score from 2 to 3 for the finance
element of the Be Free Young Carers’ application, due to additional funding being secured
at the council’s other area committee meetings earlier in the week. This resulted in that
application scoring 9 out of 12, and therefore eligible for the maximum grant under the
policy.
The committee supported the officer’s scores as set out in the report, with the amendment
to the Be Free Young Carers’ score. The committee supported the officer’s
recommendations to award grants to each applicant.
RESOLVED: to award New Homes Bonus grants as follows:
Applicant
Be Free Young Carers
Ashbury Village Hall Management
Committee
Ashbury Parish Council

Scheme
Client management software
replacement
New insulated floor

Grant
£900

Ground works and playing field
creation

£7,500

£7,545

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

Vale of White Horse District Council
Thursday, 14 March 2019

FA.2

